UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF MAINE D/B/A MAINE FAMILY PLANNING, on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients;

and

J. DOE, DO, MPH, individually and on behalf of Dr. Doe's patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;

OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS;

and

DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population Affairs,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-CV-00100-LEW

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 153 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS AMICI IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION Proposed *amici curiae*, 153 Members of Congress, respectfully move this Court for leave to file a Brief as *Amici Curiae* in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A. In support of the motion, the 153 Members of Congress state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii			
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1			
ARGUMENT1			
I.	Title X's program integrity requirements are consistent with the Supreme Court's decision in <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> affirming similar rules adopted in 1988. 2		
II.	The Integrity Rule is consistent with numerous state laws		
III.	The Integrity Rule recognizes the importance of, and provides protection for, the First Amendment freedom of conscience		
CONCLUSION9			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Baird v. State Bar of Ariz., 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	7
Cantwell v. Conn., 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	7
Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Beccera, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	7
Roe v. Wade 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2, 3
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	7

Statutes and Regulations

42 CFR § 59.5	.3
42 CFR § 59.7(1)	.2
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)	.3
65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000).	.5
Church Amendments, 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b), et. seq	8
Coats-Snowe Amendment to the Public Services Act, 42 U.S.C. § 238n	.8
Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714	
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, § 508(d), 121 Stat. 1844 (2007)	.8

Other Authorities

Buckner F. Melton Jr., The Quotable Founding Fathers; A Treasury of 2,500 Wise and Witty Quotations from the Men and Women Who Created America 36-37 (2005)	7
Ken Connelly & Kevin Theriot, <i>Free to Do No Harm: Conscience Protections for</i> <i>Healthcare Professionals</i> , 49 Ariz. St. L.J. 549 (2017)	5
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments ¶ 1 (1785)	6
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia (1785)	6
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to New London Methodists (1809)	6
